RESOLUTION NO. 1010

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING FROM THE CLACKAMAS COUNTY ASSESSOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME IN WHICH TO FILE THE NOTICE OF TAX LEVY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 AND RESOLVING NOT TO LEVY THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE PROPERTY TAXES AUTHORIZED IN THE APPROVED FY 93-94 BUDGET UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE VOTERS HAVE APPROVED A TAX LEVY.

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee has approved and the City Council of the City of Wilsonville has adopted a budget for Fiscal Year 1993-94 which includes a levy for property taxes in the amount of \$2,513,968; and

WHEREAS, the voters of the City of Wilsonville did approve a serial levy for law enforcement services on March 23, 1993; and

WHEREAS, the voters defeated a serial levy for road maintenance, library, and parks and recreation services on May 18, 1993; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee has recommended and the City Council has adopted a budget anticipating the approval of an additional tax levy which has yet to be placed before the voters for approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Clackamas County Assessor is hereby requested to approve an extension until October 1, 1993, for the city to certify the amount of taxes to be levied for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1993.
- 2. The City Council shall not levy the property taxes authorized in the adopted Fiscal Year 1993-94 budget unless it has received voter approval at an election to be held on September 21, 1993.
- 3. If an election is not held or if voter approval is not received, following a public hearing an amended budget with revised appropriations will become the official budget for Fiscal Year 1993-94 and the property taxes certified to the Assessor in the lesser amount.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting

thereof this 21st day of June 1993, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

VERA A. ROJAS, CMC/AAE, City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Krummel

AYE

Councilor Van Eck

ABSENT

Councilor Carter

AYE_

Councilor Hawkins AYE

Councilor Lehan

AYE_